Separation because of resignation, except where a member is rehired within ninety (90) 

calendar days of resignation; 

B. Promotion or transfer to a position outside the bargaining unit covered by the Agreement, 
except where a member returns to the bargaining unit within three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days of the promotion or transfer; 

C. Removal which has not been overturned by the appropriate authority; 

D. Failure to return from an unauthorized leave of absence; and 

E. Failure to respond to a notification of recall from layoff.

[...]

time employee. However, if a full-time bargaining unit employee leaves the employment of the 
Employer, and is rehired into a bargaining unit position within ninety (90) calendar days of the 
termination of employment, the employee will only serve a one hundred eighty three (183) day 
probationary period. Time spent in any other capacity than full-time shall not count toward or be 
credited for probation unless expressly granted, in writing, by the Employer at its discretion. 

Section 16.2 Length of Probationary Periods The probationary period shall begin on the first 
day as a full-time bargaining unit employee for which the employee receives compensation from 
the Employer as a full-time Sergeant and shall continue for a period of three hundred and sixty- 
five (365) days. 

A probationary employee who has lost work time due to illness or injury for more than five (5) 
work days (cumulative) shall have the probation period extended by the length of the illness or 
injury. 

Section 16.3 Appeals by Probationary Period Employees A new hire probationary employee